The aim of interest rate risk management policy is financial charges to reduce exposure to interest rate risk from market fluctuations while
optimistic, through the settlement of derivative financial Instruments

In the floating rate financmg context, EDP Finance BV uses, when appropnate, interest rate derivative financial Instruments to hedge cash
flows associated with future interest payments, which have the effect of convertmg floating interest rate loans mto fixed interest rate loans
Long-term loans contracted at fixed rates are, when appropnate, converted mto floating rate loans through interest rate derivative financiai
mstruments

Ali hedging operations are undertaken on liabilitiesof EDP Finance BV's debt portfolio and mainly involve perfect hedges, resulting m a high
levei of correlation between the changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument and the changes in the fair value of the hedged item
attributabie to the risk being hedged

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Based on the financial mstruments with exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2015 and 2014, a 50 basis points change in the
reference interest rates would lead to the following increases / (decreases) in equity and results of EDP Finance BV

Dec 2015
Results Equity

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousands of Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Liabilities
Cash flow effect

Hedged debt -16,421 16,421
Unhedged debt -13,270 13,270

-29,691 29,691
Fair value effect

Cash flow hedging derivatives - -

Tradmg derivatives (accounting perspective) 319 -286
319 -286

-29,372 29,405
Assets
Cash flow effect

Unhedged loans 33,105 -33,105
33,105 -33,105

17

EDP Finance BV
Notes to the Financial Statements

for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014

Dec 2014
Results Equity

Thousands of Euros
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease
Liabilities
Cash flow effect

Hedged debt -18,421 18,421 -

Unhedged debt -23,603 23,603 -

-42,024 42,024 -

Fair value effect
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - -

Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 83 -70 -

83 -70 -

-41,941 41,954 -

Assets
Cash flow effect

Unhedged loans 41,942 -41,942 -

41,942 -41,942 -

This analysis assumes that ali other variables, namely exchange rates and credit risk, remam unchanged

Counterparty credit risk management

EDP Group's policy regarding the management of counterparty risk on financial transactions mvolves the analysis of the technical capacity,
competitiveness, credit ratmg and exposure of each counterparty, so as to avoid significant concentrations of credit nsk

Counterparties in derivative financial Instruments are credit institutions with strong credit ratmgs and therefore the nsk of counterparty
default is not considered to be significant Guarantees and other collaterals are not required on these transactions